STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES No.:

THIS **Agreement For Services** ("Agreement") is made and entered into by and between **Broward County**, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("Contractor"), and the **Florida Department of Education**, Division of Early Learning, ("Department"), having principle offices in Tallahassee, FL, collectively referred to herein as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, the Department desires to enter into an Agreement with the Contractor to describe the responsibilities of each party to this Agreement for inspecting School Readiness (SR) Program providers to monitor and verify compliance with the SR standards under Section 1002.88 Florida Statutes (F.S.), and the rules and regulations set forth in Rule 6M-4.620, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Health and Safety Checklists and Inspections.

WHEREAS, the Division of Early Learning (DEL), through the Early Learning Coalitions, established pursuant to Section 1002.83, F.S., is responsible for administering the SR Program pursuant to and in accordance with Sections 1002.84 and 1002.87, F.S. DEL is the designated lead agency for the State of Florida for receipt of funding under the Child Care and Development Block Grant (CCDBG) Act, which is deposited into the CCDBG Trust Fund pursuant to 45 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Parts 98 and 99, and which is the primary funding source for the SR Program. DEL is responsible for providing oversight and administration of the SR Program pursuant to and in accordance with Sections 1001.213 and 1002.82, F.S. Broward County has been approved by the State of Florida Department of Children and Families (DCF) to administer and enforce minimum child care standards in child care facilities and family child care homes in Broward County, pursuant to Sections 402.301 through 402.319, F.S.; and pursuant to Section 1002.82(2)(i), F.S. DEL is required to enter into an Agreement with local licensing agencies and DCF's Child Care Services Program Office for inspections of SR Program providers to monitor and verify compliance with the applicable health and safety standards and regulations set forth in Section 1002.88(1)(c), F.S., and Rule 6M-4.620, F.A.C., utilizing an inspection template provided by DEL; and

WHEREAS, the Department has decided to enter into this Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions as provided herein; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations and covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. RECITALS

The recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. SCOPE OF WORK

A. Programmatic Requirements:

- 1. Broward County Shall:
 - 1.1 Maintain a link on the Broward County website to the home page for DEL's website, the local early learning coalition's website, and the official DCF website.
 - 1.2 Coordinate with DEL and the Early Learning Coalition of Broward County, Inc. (ELC) to make all information related to the regulatory status of SR Program providers, including SR Program contract status on the official DCF website, licensing status, and

- inspection history, available through the official DCF website, so long as Broward County is provided access to such website.
- 1.3 Provide technical assistance and support as needed during SR Program provider site inspections relating to SR Program health and safety standards within Broward County.
- 1.4 Participate in training developed by DEL and DCF for programs related to the SR Program in accordance with governing statutes or regulations.
- 1.5 Provide access to SR Program Inspection Reports through the official DCF website.
- 1.6 Conduct pre-contractual SR Program inspections for all new license-exempt providers within 45 days of notification from the ELC that the provider has requested a Statewide SR Provider Contract as set forth in Rule 6M-4.620(2)(a), F.A.C.
- 1.7 At a minimum of one (1) time annually, monitor and verify compliance with the applicable health and safety standards and regulations set forth in Section 1002.88(1)(c), F.S., and Rule 6M-4.620, F.A.C., respectively, through inspections of all SR Program providers utilizing inspection templates for licensed/substantial compliance and license-exempt SR Program providers, in forms provided by DEL, based upon the health and safety checklist adopted by DEL pursuant to Rule 6M-4.620, F.A.C., and the minimum standards set forth in Chapter 7, Broward County Code of Ordinances, relating to child care facilities and family child care homes, respectively, as applicable, and as may be amended from time to time.
- 1.8 Participate as an inspection authority for the SR Program in all due process proceedings pursuant to and in accordance with the Statewide SR Provider Contract, incorporated herein by reference.
- 1.9 Coordinate with DCF and make available on the official DCF website, the names and addresses of SR Program providers, health and safety standards for SR Program providers, and the inspection reports resulting from such SR Program provider inspections.
- 1.10 Broward County is required to conduct a follow up inspection when noncompliance with any applicable health and safety standards and regulations set forth in Section 1002.88(1)(c), F.S., or Rule 6M-4.620, F.A.C., respectively, is observed during the annual SR Program provider inspection. Broward County is not required to conduct follow up inspections of any SR Program provider when noncompliance with any applicable health and safety standards and regulations set forth in Section 1002.88(1)(c), F.S., and Rule 6M-4.620, F.A.C., respectively, is observed during a non-SR Program provider inspection. However, notification of such noncompliance shall be deemed provided to ELC when Broward County electronically submits the inspection report on the official DCF website.

2. DEL Shall:

- 2.1 Maintain a link on DEL's website to Broward County Child Care Licensing and Enforcement website.
- 2.2 Coordinate with and include Broward County and ELC in the development of communication policies and procedures to be used by Broward County and ELC for notifications regarding SR Program providers and inspections.
- 2.3 Provide notification to Broward County regarding any new and terminated SR Program providers, and the need for Broward County to perform pre-contractual SR inspection for compliance with the health and safety and regulations set forth in Section 1002.88(1)(c), F.S., and Rule 6M-4.620, F.A.C., respectively, as provided under this Agreement prior to SR Program providers entering into a contract with ELC.

- 2.4 Include Broward County in the notification and review of all documents relating to any applicable rulemaking, policy, or operational changes, or any materials relating to SR Program regulations.
- 2.5 Coordinate the provision of public awareness and educational materials regarding the SR Program, and any health and safety standards and regulations for distribution within Broward County.
- 2.6 Create inspection templates for licensed/substantial compliance and license-exempt SR Program providers and provide such inspection templates to Broward County for use in performing the SR Program provider inspections under this Agreement.
- 2.7 Ensure that DEL and ELC utilize the inspection reports submitted by Broward County on the official DCF website to verify all SR Program providers' compliance with the standards and regulations set forth in Section 1002.88(1)(c), F.S., and Rule 6M-4.620, F.A.C., respectively.
- Broward County and DEL will share responsibilities for coordinating Broward County and ELC's monitoring and inspection activities of child care providers to prevent duplication of effort.
 - 3.1 Broward County will inspect SR Program providers for compliance with all applicable health and safety standards and regulations set forth in Section 1002.88(1)(c), F.S., and Rule 6M-4.620, F.A.C., respectively.
 - 3.2 DEL and ELC will monitor SR Program providers' compliance under the Statewide SR Provider Contract pursuant to Sections 1002.82(2)(m) and 1002.84(15), F.S., respectively.
 - 3.3 Ensuring efficient determination of compliance with SR Program standards and regulations in accordance with each party's respective obligations under this Agreement.

4. Responsibility for Claims

The Parties are state agencies or political subdivisions as defined in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and shall be fully responsible for the acts and omissions of its agents or employees to the extent permitted by law. Nothing herein is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by any party to this Agreement nor shall anything herein be construed as consent to be sued by third parties in any matter arising out of this Agreement.

.

5. STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Pursuant to Section 287.058, Florida Statutes:

- A. Bills for fees or other compensation for services or expenses shall be submitted in detail sufficient for a proper preaudit and post audit thereof.
- B. Travel expenses will be reimbursed only if approved in writing by the Department before such expenses are incurred. Bills for any travel expenses shall be submitted in accordance with s. 112.061, F.S.
- C. The Department may unilaterally cancel this Agreement if Contractor refuses to allow access by members of the public to all documents, papers, letters and materials made or received in conjunction with the Agreement that are subject to Chapter 119, F.S., and are not exempt from public inspection by s. 119.071, F.S., or by other provisions of general or special law. Record

- copies will be retained five (5) fiscal years after completion or termination of the contract, provided applicable audits have been released.
- D. The deliverables specified in the Agreement must be received and accepted in writing by the Department's Contract Manager before Contractor is entitled to payment.
- E. To complete this Agreement, all services must be performed and/or goods received on or before the date(s) specified in the Agreement.
- F. The State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay under this contract is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature.
- G. In order to be considered in compliance with this contract, Vendor must complete and return Department of Management Services Form PUR 7801, Vendor Certification Form., hereby incorporated by reference. Form PUR 7801 may be accessed at http://dms.myflorida.com/business operations/state purchasing under "Documents, Forms, References and Resources".
- H. Department of Management Services, PUR 1000 and PUR 1001 forms are hereby incorporated reference. Forms PUR 1000 and **PUR** 1001 may be accessed http://dms.myflorida.com/business_operations/state_purchasing under "Documents, Forms, References and Resources". In the event of any conflict between Form PUR 1000, PUR 1001, and other instructions provided in this document, the additional instructions in this document shall take precedence over the PUR Forms unless the conflicting term is required by any section of the Florida Statutes (F.S.), in which case the statutory requirements shall take precedence.

6. TERM AND TERMINATION

<u>Term.</u> This Agreement shall begin on July 1, 2025, or the date on which it is signed by both parties, whichever is later and shall be enforced until terminated in one of the ways identified below. All amendments shall be in writing and approved by both parties.

Termination Based on Breach. This Agreement may be terminated for cause by the aggrieved Party if the Party in breach has not corrected the breach within ten (10) days after receipt of written notice from the aggrieved Party identifying the breach. Subject to the preceding sentence, the Department may terminate the Agreement if the Contractor or the project manager fails to 1) deliver the product within the time specified in the Agreement or any extension, 2) maintain adequate progress, thus endangering performance of the Agreement, 3) honor any term of the Agreement, or 4) abide by any statutory, regulatory, or licensing requirement. The Contractor shall continue work on any work not terminated. If, after termination, it is determined that the Contractor was not in default, or that the default was excusable, the rights and obligations of the parties shall be the same as if the termination had been issued for the convenience of the Department. The rights and remedies of the Department in this clause are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under the Agreement.

<u>Termination Based on Convenience</u>. This Agreement may also be terminated for convenience by either Party with at least thirty (30) days advance written notice to the other Party. Subject to the preceding sentence, the Department, by written notice to the Contractor, may terminate the Agreement in whole or in part when the Department determines in its sole discretion that it is in the State's interest to do so. The Contractor shall not furnish any product after it receives the notice of termination, except as necessary to complete the continued portion of the Agreement, if any. The Contractor shall not be entitled to recover any cancellation charges or lost profits.

Other Termination. The employment of unauthorized aliens by any contractor is considered a violation for § 274A(e) of the Immigration and Nationality Act. If the contractor knowingly employs unauthorized aliens, such violation shall be cause for unilateral cancellation of the Agreement.

7. APPLICABLE LAW

This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. The Department's approval of this contract does not excuse compliance with any law. Venue for purposes of any action brought hereunder shall lie in Leon County, Florida.

8. MISCELLANEOUS

<u>Notice and Service</u>. All notices or requests, including communications and statements which are required or permitted under the terms of this Agreement, shall be in writing and shall be sent by recognized commercial overnight courier, or mailed by United States registered or certified mail or facsimile. Notices shall be effective upon receipt.

Notices shall be sent to the parties at the following addresses:

For Department:

James Finch, Budget & Financial Management Director 325 West Gaines Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0400

Phone: 850-717-8638

Email: James.Finch@del.fldoe.org

Chris Lee, Deputy Director of Finance and Operations 325 West Gaines Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0400 850-717-8683

Email: Chris.Lee@del.fldoe.org

For the Contractor:

Julie Winburn 1 North University Drive Plantation, Florida 33324 Phone: 954-357-4800

Email: jwinburn@broward.org

The foregoing contacts may be changed without amending this Agreement by providing notice to the other party as described above.

<u>Captions.</u> All indices, titles, subject headings, section titles and similar items contained in this Agreement are provided for the purpose of reference and convenience only and are not intended to be inclusive, definitive or to affect the meaning, content or scope of this Agreement.

<u>Binding Agreement; Assignments.</u> Neither party shall assign this Agreement or any of the rights hereunder or assign or delegate any of the obligations hereunder, without the prior written consent of the other.

No Exclusive Remedy. Except as set forth herein, all remedies, rights and obligations contained in this Agreement shall be cumulative and none of them shall limit or preclude any remedy or right available under this Agreement or at law or in equity.

<u>Copyrights.</u> The Contractor further warrants that as to each deliverable provided pursuant to this Agreement, its production of the deliverable, and the Department's use of the deliverable, will not infringe upon the copyrights of any third party. This provision applies to each work of authorship in which copyrights subsist pursuant to 17 U.S.C § 102-105 and to each exclusive right established in 17 U.S.C. § 106.

<u>Lobbying.</u> Pursuant to § 216.347, F.S., no funds paid under this Agreement may be used for the purpose of lobbying the Legislature, the judicial branch, or a State agency.

<u>Insurance.</u> Contractor is an entity subject to Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and will provide the Contract Administrator with written verification of liability protection in accordance with state law on or before the date of Contractor's execution of this Agreement.

<u>Severability.</u> In the event any provision of this Agreement (or portion thereof) is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, or otherwise unenforceable, such provision shall be deemed to have been deleted from this Agreement, while the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect according to its terms.

<u>Miscellaneous.</u> The Department and the contractor waiver application of the principle of contract construction that ambiguities are to be construed against a contract's drafter and agree that this Agreement is their joint product.

Access to Public Records: The Parties shall grant access to all records pertaining to the Agreement to the Department's Inspector General, General Counsel and other agency representatives, the State Auditor General, the Office of Program Policy and Government Accountability, and the Chief Financial Officer.

<u>Public Records:</u> In fulfilling its obligations under this Agreement and Chapter 119, F.S., Parties must comply with the requirements outlined in s. 119.0701, F.S. If the Parties fail to comply with a public records request pursuant to Chapter 119, F.S., the Department may take any action under this Agreement necessary to ensure compliance with Florida's public records laws, including, but not limited to, demanding compliance with a public records request, seeking indemnification from Parties regarding an action brought to enforce a public records request sent to the Parties, or terminating the Agreement. Pursuant to s. 119.0701, F.S., the Parties must:

- 1. Keep and maintain public records required by the Department to perform the service;
- 2. Upon request from the Department's custodian of public records, provide the Department with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in chapter 119, F.S., or as otherwise provided by law;
- 3. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the Agreement term and following completion of the Agreement if the Parties does not transfer the records to the Department; and
- 4. Upon completion of the Agreement, transfer, at no cost, to the Department all public records in possession of the Parties or keep and maintain public records required by the Department to perform the service. If the Parties transfers all public records to the

Department upon completion of the Agreement, the Parties shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Parties keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Agreement, the Parties shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the Department, upon request from the Department's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the Department.

IF THE PARTIES HAVE QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE PARTIES' DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT 850-245-0735 & contractcustodian@fldoe.org, Florida Department of Education, Attn: Contract Custodian 325 W. Gaines Street, Suite 344, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0400.

Executive Order 20-44: each contractor meeting the following criteria: 1) all entities named in statute with which the agency must form a sole source, public private agreement and 2) all entities that, through contract or other agreement with the State, annually receive 50% or more of their budget from the State or from a combination of State and Federal funds shall provide to the department an annual report in the format required by the department. This report shall detail the total compensation for the entities' executive leadership teams. Total compensation shall include salary, bonuses, cashed in leave, cash equivalents, severance pay, retirement benefits, deferred compensation, real-property gifts, and any other payout. In addition, the grantee shall submit with the annual report the most recent Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax, Form 990, if applicable, or shall indicate that the contractor is not required to file such Form 990. Contracted entities must inform the Department of any changes in total executive compensation between the annual reports. All compensation reports must indicate what percent of compensation comes directly from the State or Federal allocations to the contracted entity. This report shall be submitted by March 1 of each year. Executive Order 20-44 may be obtained via this link.

https://www.flgov.com/wp-content/uploads/orders/2020/EO 20-44.pdf

Unless otherwise specifically authorized herein, Contractor shall not convey anything of value, including but not limited to gifts, loans, rewards, favors or services, directly to any agent, employee or representative of the Department, and shall promptly notify the Department in the event that an agent, employee or representative of the Department attempts to solicit the same.

Confidential Information

"Confidential Information" is all data, files, records including, but not limited to, client or child records related to the services provided pursuant to this Agreement, and other information (i) that any law of the State of Florida, or the United States (a) exempts the party in possession of the data and information from any legal requirement to disclose and make the data and information available for public review, and (b) prohibits or restricts the party in possession of the data and information from disclosing the data and information to other parties, (ii) as it applies

to such data, records, and information held by Broward County, such data, records and information provided by DEL to Broward County, and (iii) as it applies to such data, records, and information held by DEL, such data, records and information provided by Broward County to DEL. The Parties shall use, provide, share, transmit, disclose, release, and publish Confidential Information, whether to each other or to third parties, only to the extent authorized, permitted, or required by law, including without limitation Chapter 119, F.S. The Parties, including designated contractors, subcontractors, or agents of each party, shall use Confidential Information only as needed to perform, and for the purpose of performing, their respective obligations under this Agreement, and for no other purpose.

Procedures to Safeguard Confidential Information

Procedures shall be implemented by the Parties, including contractors, subcontractors, or agents of each party to ensure that Confidential Information is protected from disclosure. The procedures shall be consistent with the information and security policies, protocols, and procedures of DEL and Broward County that have been previously provided by each party to the other. Each party acknowledges that it received the information and security policies, protocols, and procedures of the other party upon or prior to the execution of this Agreement. DEL and Broward County will adhere to any amendments to the security requirements of the other party provided to it during the term of this Agreement. To the extent permitted by law, the Parties shall comply with any applicable professional standards of practice with respect to client confidentiality that has been or is hereafter furnished by one party to the other.

Safeguarding Access to Confidential Information

The Parties, including contractors, subcontractors, or agents of each party, shall safeguard access to Confidential Information in such a manner that unauthorized persons cannot view, print, copy, or retrieve the information by any means. Unique authorization is required for each person permitted access to Confidential Information, and access must be properly authenticated and recorded for audit purposes. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Parties shall comply with the following requirements:

- 4.1 Encryption: All electronic communication and transmission of Confidential Information shall use compatible, industry standard Secure File Transfer Protocol software, using data encryption or a Virtual Private Network connection to ensure a secure file transfer. Confidential Information must be protected with a network firewall using "default deny" rule set required. Servers hosting Confidential Information cannot be visible to the Internet, nor to unprotected subnets. Confidential Information shall not be transmitted through e-mail or on social networking sites. Confidential information shall not be stored on any unencrypted storage media or peripheral devices including, but not limited to, laptops, thumb drives, and hard drives, capable of storing the information. Whole disk encryption is required for any storage media used.
- 4.2 <u>Restriction of Employee Access</u>: Access to Confidential Information shall be restricted to authorized employees, contractors, subcontractors, or agents of each party who have a recognized and verifiable need to know in the performance of their official duties under or pursuant to this Agreement.
- 4.3 <u>Redactions in Reports</u>: The Parties agree that Confidential Information will be redacted in any document produced in response to a public records request made in accordance with Section 119.07, F.S., or any documents that are published on the Internet.
- 4.4 Notification and Cooperation in the Event of a Breach: DEL shall promptly notify Broward County and Broward County shall promptly notify DEL of any breach of security related to

Confidential Information that occurs in connection with the transmission, use, handling, or storage of Confidential Information. In the event of any such breach of security, the Parties shall cooperate in the investigation of the breach, and any requirement that any party may have to comply with Section 501.171, F.S., and any similar data breach laws of any other applicable jurisdictions including, but not limited to, any obligation any party may have to provide notification to affected persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized officers to execute and deliver this Agreement as of the day and year below stated.

Florida Department of Education	Broward County	
Ву:	By:	
Authorized Signature	Authorized Signature	
Name: Manny Diaz, Jr.	Name: «Manual Name»	
Title: Commissioner of Education	Title: <u>«VCMTitle»</u>	
Date:	Date:	
	Approved as to form by: Andrew J. Meyers, Broward County Attorney	
	SCOTT Digitally signed by SCOTT ANDRON Date: 2025.04.23 15:25:18 -04'00'	
	Scott Andron, Assistant County Attorney	
	Danielle W. Digitally signed by Danielle W. French	
	By: French Date: 2025.04.24 16:00:02 -04'00'	
	Danielle W. French, Deputy County Attorney	

PUR7801

Vendor Certification Form

I hereby certify the following on behalf of the vendor identified below:

Customer Indicator (Required, N/A, Determined by	Vendor Indicator (Certified, N/A)	Certification
Vendor) N/A	N/A	Regardless of the dollar value of the goods or services provided, in accordance with the requirements of section 287.135(5), F.S., the vendor is not participating in a boycott of Israel and is not on the State Board of Administration's "Quarterly List of Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel," available at https://www.sbafla.com/governance/global-governance-mandates/
N/A	N/A	If the goods or services to be provided are \$1 million or more, in accordance with the requirements of section 287.135, F.S., the vendor is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Terrorism Sectors List (collectively, "Scrutinized List of Prohibited Companies"); does not have business operations in Cuba or Syria; and is not on the State Board of Administration's "Scrutinized List of Prohibited Companies" available under the quarterly reports section at https://www.sbafla.com/reporting/
N/A	N/A	The vendor is not on the Suspended Vendor List; it and its suppliers, subcontractors, or consultants to be utilized under the contract are not on the Convicted Vendor, Discriminatory Vendor, or Antitrust Violator Vendor Lists; and there is no pending or threatened action, proceeding, or investigation, or any other legal or financial condition, that would in any way prohibit, restrain, or diminish the vendor's ability to satisfy the contract obligations.
		The vendor is hereby informed of the provisions of sections 287.133(2)(a), 287.134(2)(a), and 287.137(2)(a), F.S., that identify the impacts to the vendor's ability or its affiliates' ability to respond to the competitive solicitations of a public entity; to be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with a public entity; or to transact business with a public entity if it, or its affiliates, are placed on the Convicted Vendor, Discriminatory Vendor, or Antitrust Violator Vendor Lists of the Department of Management Services. The vendor is hereby further informed of the provisions of section 287.1351, F.S., that identify the impacts to the vendor's ability to enter into or renew a contract with an agency, as defined in section 287.012, F.S., if it is placed on the Suspended Vendor List of the Department of Management Services.
N/A	N/A	If the contract grants the vendor access to an individual's personal identifying information, the vendor is not prohibited from entering into the contract pursuant to section 287.138, F.S., and has completed the Form PUR 1355, "Foreign Country of Concern Attestation Form," available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-15843 , and attached it hereto.
N/A	N/A	If the vendor is a common carrier, as defined in section 908.111, F.S., or a contracted carrier, it is not prohibited from entering into the contract pursuant to section 908.111, F.S., and has completed the Form PUR 1808, "Common Carrier or Contracted Carrier Attestation Form," available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-14614 , and attached it hereto.

Determined by Vendor	N/A	The vendor is registered with, and uses, the E-Verify system for all newly hired employees in accordance with section 448.095, F.S.; and has not, within the last year, had a contract terminated under section 448.095(5)(c), F.S., by a public employer, contractor, or subcontractor, as defined by section 448.095(1), F.S.
Determined by Vendor	N/A	The vendor is in compliance with all applicable disclosure requirements set forth in section 286.101, F.S., and has not been deemed ineligible for a grant or contract funded by a state agency pursuant to section 286.101(7), F.S.
N/A	N/A	If the contract is between a nongovernmental entity and a governmental entity, in accordance with section 787.06, F.S., the vendor has completed an affidavit signed by an officer or a representative of the vendor under penalty of perjury attesting that the vendor does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in section 787.06, F.S.

By signing below, I certify that I am authorized to complete and submit this Vendor Certification Form on behalf of the vendor.

[Enter Name of Entity]	Authorized Signatory	
Name	Signature	Date
FEIN	Typed or Printed Name	
	Title	